
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
24 September 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
14:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (14:00 - 14:05)  

2. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit 
Office report 'The educational attainment of looked after children 
and young people' (14:05 - 14:30) (Pages 1 - 69)  
PAC(4) 17-12 – Paper 1 – Wales Audit Office report ‘The educational attainment of 
looked after children and young people’ 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
Stephen Martin, Manager – Performance Audit   

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
Items 4 and 7.  

4. Options for handling 'The educational attainment of looked after 
children and young people' (14:30 - 14:45)  

Break (14:45 - 15:00) 

Public session 

5. Public Audit (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the Minister for Finance 

Public Document Pack



and Leader of the House (15:00 - 16:00)   
 
Jane Hutt AM, Minister for Finance and Leader of the House 
Reg Kilpatrick, Director of Local Government & Public Service, Welsh Government 
Nicola Charles, Lawyer, Welsh Government  

6. Public Audit (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the Auditor General for 
Wales (16:00 - 17:00) (Pages 70 - 93)  
PAC(4) 17-12 – Paper 2 – Auditor General for Wales 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
Mike Usher, Group Director – Financial Audit 
Martin Peters, Compliance Manager  

Private session 

7. Consideration of evidence on Public Audit (Wales) Bill (17:00 - 
17:15)  

8. Papers to note  (Pages 94 - 95) 



22 August 2012

www.wao.gov.uk

The educational attainment of looked after 

children and young people 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The educational attainment of looked after children and young people 

The Wales Audit Offi ce study team comprised Steve Martin, Claire Flood-page, Joy Rees, 

Huw Lloyd Jones and Carol Moseley under the direction of Alan Morris.

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Offi ce

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

I have prepared this report for presentation to the National Assembly under 

section 135 of the Government of Wales Act 2006.  

The Auditor General is totally independent of the National Assembly and Government. He examines and certifi es the 

accounts of the Welsh Government and its sponsored and related public bodies, including NHS bodies in Wales. He 

also has the statutory power to report to the National Assembly on the economy, effi ciency and effectiveness with 

which those organisations have used, and may improve the use of, their resources in discharging their functions. 

The Auditor General also appoints auditors to local government bodies in Wales, conducts and promotes value for 

money studies in the local government sector and inspects for compliance with best value requirements under the 

Wales Programme for Improvement. However, in order to protect the constitutional position of local government, he 

does not report to the National Assembly specifi cally on such local government work, except where required to do 

so by statute. 

The Auditor General and his staff together comprise the Wales Audit Offi ce. For further information about the Wales 

Audit Offi ce please write to the Auditor General at the address above, telephone 029 2032 0500, 

email: wales@wao.gov.uk, or see web site http://www.wao.gov.uk 

Report presented by the Auditor General for Wales to the National Assembly for Wales on 22 August 2012 

© Auditor General for Wales 2012 

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. You must re-use 

it accurately and not in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Audi
[...]



The educational attainment of looked after children and young people 55

• In Scotland, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 

for Education produced a useful tool for 

self-assessing performance against a set 

of quality indicators (Figure 21)81. In 2011, 

the Inspectorate became part of Education 

Scotland, the key national body supporting 

quality and improvement in Scottish 

education.

4.12 The Centre for Excellence in Children 

and Young People’s Services (C4EO) has 

encouraged the use of a set of Outcomes 

Based Accountability questions and provided 

guidance on how local authorities and partners 

can assess their present work and plan for 

improvement (Figure 22)82.

Figure 21 - Education Scotland has produced a tool assessing performance against a set of 

quality indicators

81 Source - Education Scotland, Improving services for children. How good is our corporate parenting? How good can we be?, 2009.

82 C4EO - What is OBA? and Vulnerable/Looked After Children – Director’s Summary 4, November 2009, www.C4EO.org.uk

What key outcomes 

have we achieved?

1. Key performance 
 outcomes

1.1 Improvements in   
 performance

1.2 Adherence to statutory
 principles and fulfilment  
 of statutory duties

2. Impact on users of   
 services for children  
 and young people

2.1 Impact on children and  
 young people

2.2 Impact on parents/   
 carers and families

3. Impact on staff  

3.1 Impact on staff

4. Impact on the 
 community 

4.1 Impact on the local   
 community

4.2 Impact on the wider  
 community

What is our capacity for improvement?

5. Delivery of services for  
 children and young   
 people 

5.1 Knowing and 
 communicating the   
 needs of children and  
 young people

5.2 Delivering services,  
 that ensure that   
 children and young   
 people are safe,   
 nurtured, healthy,   
 achieving, active,   
 respected, responsible  
 and included

5.3 Improving services for  
 children and young   
 people

6. Policy development  
 and planni
[...]
, Stats Wales, PM1 return, table 024694

 3 Local Government Data Unit, Social Care, Children’s Services data, (SCC/022a)

 4 Local Government Data Unit, Social Care, Children’s Services data, (SCC/022b)

 5 Local Government Data Unit, Social Care, Children’s Services data, (SCC/035)

 6 Local Government Data Unit, Social Care, Children’s Services data, (SCC/036)

 7 Welsh Government, Stats Wales, OC1 return, table 24551

 8 Welsh Government, Stats Wales, OC1 return, table 24551

 9 Local Government Data Unit, Social Care, National Strategic Indicators data, (EDU/011)

Source:  Wales Audit Offi ce analysis of performance indicator data available from the Local Government Data Unit 

 (http://dissemination.dataunitwales.gov.uk/webview/index.jsp) and Statistics Wales 

 (http://www.statswales.wales.gov.uk/ReportFolders/reportFolders.aspx and 

 http://www.statswales.wales.gov.uk/ReportFolders/reportFolders.aspx) 

Figure 25 - Outcomes for looked after children by local authority area (cont...)

Page 68



The educational attainment of looked after children and young people 69Page 69



 

Direct Line:  029 2032 0510  E-mail:  huw.vaughan.thomas@wao.gov.uk 

Date:  5 September 2012 
Our ref: HVT/1718/fgb 
Page:  1 of 24 

 
Mr Darren Millar AM 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 

 

PAC INQUIRY INTO THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE 
PUBLIC AUDIT (WALES) BILL 

1. I am very grateful for the Committee’s invitation to provide evidence to support its inquiry 

into the principles of the Public Audit (Wales) Bill. I welcome the stated intention of the 

Bill to place the governance arrangements of the Wales Audit Office onto a statutory 

footing. I do, however, have some points of concern regarding the Welsh Government’s 

proposals, which I set out below. I also attach comments on individual clauses at 

annex A and a summary of the financial implications of the Bill at annex B. Annexes C 

and D provide further comments i
[...]
 the AGW’s own existing registration.     

A46. Another related issue is that the AGW will continue to be subject to regulatory calls on 

resources, such as the preparation of a strategic equality plan, but will not have his own 

resources to meet those statutory requirements.  Under clause 18, the AGW will not be able 

to delegate the work necessary to achieve compliance with such requirements unless that 

delegation is approved by the corporate WAO. The AGW’s compliance will therefore only be 

achieved if permitted by the proposed WAO board. 

 

The appropriateness of the powers in the Bill for Welsh Ministers to make subordinate legislation  

A47. The three provisions for making subordinate legislation—clause 19(7) (approving bodies of 

accountants for the provision of services), clause 34(2) (supplementary etc provision) and 

clause 36(2) (commencement)—are all appropriate. However, as the AGW’s quintessential 

purpose is reporting to the public and its representatives on government’s use of resources, 

it would be preferable from the point of view of ensuring independence and audit 

effectiveness if these powers lay with the National Assembly rather than the Welsh 

Ministers.  

  

Page 85



Date:  5 September 2012 
Our ref: HVT/1718/fgb 
Page:  17 of 24 

 

Annex B 

The financial implications of the Bill 

B1. The impact assessment provided by the Welsh Government almost certainly significantly 

underestimates the cost of implementing the Bill. I should also note that the Welsh 

Government has not requested any comment from me regarding its costings. 

B2. The Welsh Government’s impact assessment assumes that board members are paid £24,000 

a year, and £30,000 in case of the Chair, yet they are to have the responsibility of running an 

organisation with a budget of some £24 million without a substantial executive presence 

(other than the AGW) on the board. I estimate that the fees would need to be somewhere in 

the region of 50 per cen
[...]
balanced so that there are some management 

members in addition to the AGW. This could be done by requiring at least two employee 

members, each to be nominated by the AGW. (In other words, para 1 of Sch 1 should be 

amended so as to change the board composition and para 14 of Sch 1 should be changed so 

that non-executives may only appoint employee members nominated by the AGW).  

However, the principle that non-executives will comprise the majority of the board must be 

maintained. 

D5. If the WAO board is to be the employee of staff, then for the sake of avoiding poor industrial 

relations and expensive litigation: 

i. the WAO should either not be subject to any "in line" requirements in respect of 

terms of employment, or else be required, in determining the terms of 

employment, to have regard to the desirability of keeping the terms broadly in 

line with those applying to staff of the Welsh Government (i.e. para 20(5) of Sch 

1 to the Bill should be made much more like para 17 of Sch 2 to the BRANA act 

2011); 

Page 92



Date:  5 September 2012 
Our ref: HVT/1718/fgb 
Page:  24 of 24 

ii. the staff transfer provisions (para 5 of Sch 3 to the Bill) should provide more 

TUPE-like protections that are reassuring for staff, especially in respect of 

protection of terms as under Regulation 4(4) of TUPE. 

D6. To protect AGW’s participation in NFI, the amendment of Part 3A of the Public Audit (Wales) 

Act 2004 by paras 59 to 62 of Sch 4 to the Bill, which prevents AGW from arranging persons 

to conduct data matching exercises on his behalf, should be omitted. Clause 9(2) will also 

need to be omitted or amended so as not to contradict this. 

 

Page 93



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 17 July 2012 

 

  
Meeting time:  09: - 11:00 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_17_07_2012&t=0&l=en 
 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn R Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Lindsay Whittle 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 
Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit 
Office 
Matthew Coe, Wales Audit Office 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Tom Jackson (Clerk) 

Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 
 

2. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:  
Items 3,4, 5 and 7. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 94



3. Consideration of the Public Audit (Wales) Bill  
3.1 The Committee agreed its terms of reference and approach to scrutiny of the 
Public Audit (Wales) Bill and agreed to launch a public consultation shortly. 
 

4. Consideration of draft report 'Grants Management in Wales'  
4.1 The Committee commented on and agreed amendments to its draft report ‘Grants 
Management in Wales’, which would be published shortly. 
 
 

5. Consideration of draft report 'Progress in delivering the Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard'  
5.1 The Committee commented on and agreed a report of its inquiry into ‘Progress in 
delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard’, which would be considered further via 
email. 
 

6. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit 
Office report 'Health Finances'  
6.1 The Chair invited the Auditor General for Wales (supported by Gillian Body, 
Assistant Auditor General; and Matthew Coe, Financial Audit Manager) to brief the 
Committee on the Wales Audit Office’s report ‘Health Finances.’ 
 
6.2 The Auditor General briefed the Committee on key issues arising from his report 
and responded to Members’ questions. 
 
Action point: 
 
The Auditor General for Wales agreed to provide: 
 

• A note on when Local Health Boards were offered brokerage by the Welsh 
Government. 

 
 

7. Options for handling the Wales Audit Office report 'Health Finances'  
 
7.1 The Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into Health Finances. 
 
 

8. Papers to note  
8.1 The Committee noted the correspondence on the Welsh Housing Quality Standard. 
 
8.2 The Committee ratified the minutes of the meeting on 10 July 2012. 
 
TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 95


	Agenda
	2 Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit Office report 'The educational attainment of looked after children and young people'
	6 Public Audit (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the Auditor General for Wales
	8 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Monday, 24 September 2012 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 14:00 - 16:55 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_24_09_2012&t=0&Il=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn R Price

Jenny Rathbone

Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales
Audit Office

Stephen Martin, Wales Audit Office

Jane Hutt, Minister for Finance and Leader of the House
Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Local Government and Public
Service

Nicola Charles, Welsh Government

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and the public to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies had been received from Aled Roberts.



2. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit
Office report 'The educational attainment of looked after children and
young people’

2.1 The Chair invited the Auditor General for Wales to brief the Committee on his
report ‘The educational attainment of looked after children and young people’.

Action point:
The Auditor General for Wales agreed to provide:

e Further details on the model used by the Scottish Government in helping looked
after children and young people gain access to higher education.

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
4 and 7.

4. Options for handling 'The educational attainment of looked after
children and young people’

4.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Chair of the Children and Young People
Committee to consider the findings of the Auditor General’s report as part of its
scrutiny of forthcoming care legislation.

5. Public Audit (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the Minister for Finance
and Leader of the House

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Jane Hutt, the Member in Charge of the Bill and
Minister for Finance and Leader of the House; Reg Kilpatrick, Director of Local
Government and Public Service, Welsh Government; and Nicola Charles, Legal Services,
Welsh Government.

6. Public Audit (Wales) Bill - Evidence from the Auditor General for
Wales

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for
Wales; Mike Usher, Group Director - Financial Audit, Wales Audit Office; and Martin
Peters, Compliance Manager, Wales Audit Office.

Action point:

6.2 The Auditor General for Wales agreed to provide a supplementary note to the
Committee on:
e his estimate of the financial implications of the Bill, and
e his concerns regarding TUPE arrangements for transferring staff to the new
Wales Audit Office established by the Bill.

7. Consideration of evidence on Public Audit (Wales) Bill

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence provided by the Minister for Finance and
Leader of the House and the Auditor General for Wales as part of its Stage 1 scrutiny of
the Public Audit (Wales) Bill.

8. Papers to note



8.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting on 17 July 2012.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

